off of mineral property interests of $128,473 and foreign exchange loss of $39,927 offset by a decrease in royalty
income of $57,492.

(6) Decrease resulting from the sale of the Company’s 1% NSR from Yamana’s Gualcamayo gold mine to Premier
Royalty.

(7) Increase driven by gain on sale of royalty of $16,258,188 offset by increases in exploration of $334,382, foreign
exchange loss of $154,077, and a decrease in royalty income of $395,714.

(8) The Company has restated amounts previously reported in the consolidated financial statements and management
discussion and analysis for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 as follows:

2012 2011

Dec. 31

$

Sep. 30
$

(Restated)(8)
Jun. 30

$
Mar. 31

$
Dec. 31

$
Sep. 30

$
Jun. 30

$
Mar. 31

$

Revenue 201,473(6) 597,187(8) 544,327 601,819 632,305 560,307 607,750 438,617

Net Earnings Income (Loss) 14,695,031(7) (499,874)(8) (1,303,667)(5) (198,132)(4) (620,648)(3) (297,090)(2) (646,307)(1) (1,091,889)

Net Income Loss per Common
Share Basic and Diluted 0.28 (0.02) (0.03) (0.00) (0.01) (0.01) (0.01) (0.02)

 - 14 -

 Sep. 30, 2012
Previously Reported

$
Adjustment

$

Sep. 30, 2012
Restated

$
Accounts payable & accrued liabilities (468,360) 250,000 (218,360)
Amount due to Premier Royalty Corporation (247,192) 247,192 -
Royalty income receivable - 589,608 589,608
Deferred selling costs - 105,000 105,000
Professional fees 581,967 (355,000) 226,967
Foreign exchange loss 1,494 42,302 43,796
Royalty income (864,231) (879,102) (1,743,333)
Loss for the period 3,193,473 (1,191,800) 2,001,673
Basic and diluted loss per common share ($) (0.06) 0.02 (0.04)

Liquidity and Capital Resources

The Company has experienced recurring operating losses and has accumulated an operating deficit of $8,534,481 at
December 31, 2012 (December 31, 2011 - $21,227,839) and shareholders’ equity of $14,346,496 at December 31,
2012 (December 31, 2011 –$5,633,928). In addition, the Company had working capital of $13,060,095 at December
31, 2012 (December 31, 2011 – $4,249,219).
As the Company is an exploration stage company, revenues have been limited to interest earned on cash held with
the Company’s financial institutions and royalty revenue from Yamana. For the year ended December 31, 2012, the